2 Includes five term loans in 2015 and three term loans in 2014; rate is a
weighted average
3 Includes 10 HUD mortgages; rate is a weighted average inclusive of a
mortgage insurance premium
4 Includes 13 Fannie Mae mortgages
5 Total is weighted average rate

The unsecured term loans in the table above reflect the effect of $40,000,000, $80,000,000, and $130,000,000 notional
amount interest rate swaps with maturities of April 2019, June 2020 and June 2020, respectively, that effectively
converts variable rate debt to fixed rate debt. These loans bear interest at LIBOR plus a spread, currently 175 basis
points, based on our Consolidated Coverage Ratio, as defined.

45

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 10-Q

75

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 10-Q

76

Table of Contents

To highlight the sensitivity of our convertible senior notes and secured mortgage debt to changes in interest rates, the
following summary shows the effects on fair value ("FV") assuming a parallel shift of 50 basis points ("bps") in
market interest rates for a contract with similar maturities as of June 30, 2015 (dollar amounts in thousands):

Balance Fair Value1 FV reflecting change in interest rates
Fixed rate: -50 bps +50 bps
Private placement term loans - unsecured $225,000 $222,580 $231,248 $214,294
Convertible senior notes 200,000 202,457 214,331 203,574
Fannie Mae mortgage loans 78,084 75,526 78,658 72,535
HUD mortgage loans 45,366 47,469 52,531 45,975

1 The change in fair value of our fixed rate debt was due primarily to the overall change in interest rates.

At June 30, 2015, the fair value of our mortgage notes receivable, discounted for estimated changes in the risk-free
rate, was approximately $108,198,000. A 50 basis point increase in market rates would decrease the estimated fair
value of our mortgage loans by approximately $2,470,000, while a 50 basis point decrease in such rates would
increase their estimated fair value by approximately $2,579,000.

Equity Price Risk

We are exposed to equity price risk, which is the potential change in fair value due to a change in quoted market